

- (I) THE NUMBER OF GRANT REQUESTS RECEIVED;
- (II) THE VALUE OF GRANTS PROVIDED TO FAMILY CAREGIVERS;
- (III) THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH THE GRANTS WERE PROVIDED; AND
- (IV) THE NUMBER OF GRANT REQUESTS THAT THE PROGRAM WAS UNABLE TO FUND AND THE REASON WHY THOSE REQUESTS WERE NOT FUNDED.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This section formerly was Art. 70B, § 45(g).

The only changes are in style.

Defined terms: "Family caregiver" § 10-701

"Program" § 10-701

"Secretary" § 10-101

10-706. ALLOCATION OF FUNDS.

THE REGULATIONS REQUIRED TO BE ADOPTED UNDER § 10-705 OF THIS SUBTITLE SHALL:

(1) ENSURE THAT THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FUNDING AVAILABLE FOR GRANTS UNDER THE PROGRAM IS ALLOCATED AMONG ALL COUNTIES BASED ON EACH COUNTY'S PROPORTION OF THE TOTAL STATE ADULT POPULATION; AND

(2) PROVIDE THAT IF A COUNTY IS UNABLE TO USE ITS ALLOCATION, ANY UNSPENT FUNDS SHALL REVERT TO THE PROGRAM AND BE REDISTRIBUTED AMONG ALL COUNTIES.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive change from former Art. 70B, § 45(h).

Throughout this section, the former references to "Baltimore City" are deleted in light of § 1-101 of this article, which defines "county" to include Baltimore City.

In item (1) of this section, the reference to the "adult" population is substituted for the former reference to the population "aged 18 and older" for brevity. See Art. 1, § 24.

Defined terms: "County" § 10-101

"Program" § 10-701

GENERAL REVISOR'S NOTE TO TITLE:

Throughout this title, references to "seniors" are substituted for the former references to "the aged", "the aging", "the elderly", "elderly persons", "older individuals", and "senior citizens" for consistency. Similarly, references to "services to seniors" are substituted for the former references to "aging services".